Case No:
Application Type:
CPC Hearing Date:

Staff Planner:
Location:
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Rep District:

Existing Use:
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Proposed Zoning:

Nearest School:
Nearest Park:
Park Fees:
Impact Fee Area:

Property Owner:
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Representative:

City of El Paso — City Plan Commission Staff Report

SUSU12-00018 Gary Lake Subdivision
Major Combination
March 22, 2012

Raul Garcia, 915-541-4935, garciarl @elpasotexas.gov
North of Gary Lane and West of Boy Scout Lane

1.32 acres

8

Single-family
R-2A (Residential)
R-2A (Residential)

Zach White Elementary (1.53 miles)
Marwood Park (1.37 miles)
$1370.00

Not in Impact Fee Area

Albert A. and Cristina R. Lanza
Albert A. and Cristina R. Lanza
CAD Consulting Co.

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE

North: R-3/sp (Residential/special permit)/ Single-family development
South: R-2A (Residential)/ Single-family development

East: R-2A (Residential)/ Single-family development

West: R-2A (Residential)/ Single-family development

THE PLAN FOR EL PASO DESIGNATION: Post-War

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION
The applicant is proposing one single-family panhandle lot measuring 1.32 acres in size with
primary access off Gary Lane. The applicant is requesting the following exceptions:

1. To allow for a panhandle lot.
2. To allow for the panhandle length to exceed the 100ft. maximum length.

DEVELOPMENT COORDINATING COMMITTEE

The Development Coordinating Committee recommends denial of Gary Lake Subdivision on a
Major Combination based on non-compliance with Section 19.0.010.B.1 and Section 19.15-3.
The Development Coordinating Committee is agreeable to the exception request, pending an
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approval recommendation for the Major Combination plat.

Planning Division Recommendation:

Denial of the plat based on non-compliance with Section 19.02.010.B.1 of the subdivision code
which requires the applicant to include all contiguous holdings and non-compliance with Section
19.15-3 as the proposed 25’ cross-section for Gary Lane does not comply with the minimum
standards. Planning is agreeable to approving the exception requests pending approval of the
Major Combination plat.

Engineering & Construction Management-Land Development:
We have reviewed subject plats and recommend that the Developer/Engineer address the
following comments.

Place a note to both plats stating that all Lots shall be subject to On-Site Ponding if the Lot is
further subdivided.

1. Clarify Location Map Scale.

2. Replace Development Services Director to City Engineer.

3. Per Zoning Ordinance Section 20.16.020 C a six foot masonry wall shall be erected along
the property line adjacent to the Montoya Lateral.

4. Show 10’ E.P.E.CO. utility easement on plans.

The Subdivision is within Flood Zone C-“Areas of minimal flooding” —
Panel # 480214 0026D, dated January 3, 1997.

Department of Transportation:
Transportation recommends denial for the following reasons:

1. The subdivision exceeds the maximum panhandle length and does not comply with
Section19.23.040.C.2 (Flag or Panhandle Lots)

2. Proposed 25ft. cross section does not comply with the Section 19.15.110 (Street Width and
Design), Table 19.15-3 (Widths/Design by Street Type) or the DSC for Local streets.

3. Sidewalks shall be provided along Gary Lane as per Section 19.16.020 (Streets) of the El Paso
City Code.

Notes:

1. The existing wood and rock wall encroach onto the Montoya Lateral right-of-way and are to
be removed or relocated to the property boundary line.

2. All proposed paths of travel (accessible sidewalks, wheelchair access curb ramps and
driveways) located within public rights-of-way shall be constructed in compliance with the
current ADA/TAS regulations and City Design Standards for construction.

Parks and Recreation Department:
We have reviewed Gary Lake Subdivision, a major final plat map and offer Developer / Engineer
the following comments:

Please note that this subdivision is composed of 1 (R-2/A) Single-family residential dwelling lot
and applicant is required to pay "park fees" in the amount of $1,370.00 based on the following
calculations:

Fees calculated as follows:
1 (R-2/A) Single-family dwelling lot @ $1,370.00 / dwelling = $1,370.00
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Please allocate funds under Park Zone: NW-4
Nearest Parks: Braden Aboud & Riverbend LT

If density/acreage is increased/decreased or the property zoning/use changes, then fees will be re-
assessed based on applicable conditions.

El Paso Water Utilities:
1. EPWU does not object to this request

Water:

2. There is an existing 8-inch diameter water main extending along Gary Lane that is available
for service, the water main is located approximately 12.5-feet south from the southern property
line.

3. EPWU records indicate a 1-inch water meter serving the subject property. The service address
for this meter is 717 Gary Lane.

Sewer:

4. There is an existing 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer main extending along Gary Lane that is
available for service, the sewer main is located approximately 4-feet south from the southern
property line and approximately 5.5-feet deep from the invert to the top of manhole rim at
entrance to the property.

General:

5. EPWU requires a new service application to provide service to the property. New service
applications are available at 1154 Hawkins, 3rd floor and should be made 6 to 8 weeks in
advance of construction to ensure water for construction work. A site plan, utility plan, grading
and drainage plans, landscaping plan, the legal description of the property and a certificate-of-
compliance are required at the time of application. Service will be provided in accordance with
the current EPWU — PSB Rules and Regulations. The applicant is responsible for the costs of
any necessary on-site and off-site extensions, relocations or adjustments of water and sanitary
sewer lines and appurtenances.

Stormwater:
We have reviewed the subdivision described above and would recommend denial unless the
following comments are addressed:

Gary Lake Subdivision — Major Combination

1. Provide an acceptable drainage plan in accordance with Section 19.01.050 of the current city
ordinance. In the drainage plan, provide the available capacities of the ponding areas and the
required capacities for the drainage areas.

2. Include the following on-site ponding requirements from Section 19.16.060 as notes on the
final plat. See on-site ponding notes below.

On-site Ponding Notes:

1. All lots in the subdivision are subject to on-site ponding. Lot owners are responsible for
maintaining adequate provisions to accommodate all stormwater runoff generated from
their respective lot plus one-half the runoff generated from all abutting street right-of-
ways directly fronting the lot. The pond depth and lot grading requirements are as per
approved Grading and Drainage plan for the Subdivision.

2. Walls constructed abutting street right-of-ways shall be constructed with a series of drain
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pipes allowing the street runoff to be conveyed to the subject property.

3. On-site ponding areas shall have maximum one (vertical) to three (horizontal) side slopes
and a maximum depth of twelve (12) inches based on a one hundred year storm.

4. Permanent elevation markers shall be installed to define the levels to be maintained to
ensure the effectiveness of on-site ponding. Permanent elevation markers shall not be
moved, covered, or altered without written permission from the City Engineer.

5. The City and/or its Representative is granted permanent right of access to inspect the
ponding areas and permanent elevation markers.

6. Filling or changing the pond, or allowing the pond to be filled or changed to an elevation
greater than established by the permanent elevation markers, is prohibited.

7. On-site ponding areas and permanent elevation markers shall be constructed and
inspected prior to building occupancy. Permanent Certificate of Occupancy, required to
obtain utility services, will be issued only after the City of El Paso has performed the
inspection.

8. No person shall be permitted to impair the functionality of an on-site pond. No more that
fifty-percent (50%) of the area of any residential lot conveyed by deed shall be covered
by improvements, either temporary or permanent, which shed stormwater, including but
not limited to, buildings, driveways, patios, decks or landscaping underlaid with plastic
sheeting or other impermeable material.

9. In the event that the functionality of an on-site pond becomes impaired whether by act of
man or nature, the owner of the lot on which the impaired pond is located shall perform
all corrective actions required to restore that functionality.

10. Any owner notified in writing by the City Engineer of corrective actions required to
restore the functionality of an on-site pond or drainage problem on the lot shall comply
within forty-five calendar days of receipt of such notice; provided, however, that nothing
herein shall prevent the City from mandating an earlier time for commencement of
completion during times of emergency, where there is imminent danger of loss of life,
limb or property.

11. Owner of property utilizing on-site ponding waives any claim or cause of action against
the City, EPWU-PSB, officials or employees, for any death, injury or property damage
resulting from alteration of the ponding capacity for that lot, including lack of
maintenance.

12. These on-site ponding requirements shall be enforced by injunctive relief without the
requirement for bond or other security.

13. The conveyance of property permitting on-site ponding shall declare in conspicuous
language in the deed that the property is subject to on-site ponding requirements,
maintenance of elevation markers, standing water on lot, and ingress and egress for
inspection as stated on the plat.

El Paso Fire Department:
No comments received.

911
No comments received.

Sun Metro:
No comments received.
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El Paso Electric Company:
No comments received.

Texas Gas Company:
No comments received.

El Paso Independent School District:
No comments received.

Additional Requirements and General Comments:
1. Submit to the Planning & Economic Development Department — Planning Division the
following prior to recording of the subdivision.

a. Current certified tax certificate(s)
b.  Current proof of ownership
c. Release of access document, if applicable
d. Set of restrictive covenants, if applicable
e. Deed for property to be dedicated as parkland.

2. Every subdivision shall provide for postal delivery service. The subdivider shall
coordinate the installation and construction with the United States Postal Service in
determining the type of delivery service for the proposed subdivision. In all cases, the
type and location of delivery service shall be subject to the approval of the United States
Postal Service.

Attachments

1. Location map

2. Aerial map

3. Preliminary plat
4. Final Plat

5. Exception Request
6. Application
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ATTACHMENT 2

NOISIAIAENS INV'1 AdVO
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ATTACHMENT 3

GARY LAKE
SUBDIVISION

ALL OF TRACTS 20E, 20E1 AND 20E2, BLOCK 2
UPPER VALLEY SURVEYS
CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY TX.
CONTAINING:
57,602.195Q. FT.
OR 1.3223 ACRES +
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ATTACHMENT 4

GARY LAKE
SUBDIVISION

ALL OF TRACTYS 20E, 2051 AND 20E2, BLOCK 2
UPPER VALLEY SURVEYS
CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY TX.
g CONTAINING:
i | H 57,602.19 SQ. FT.
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ATTACHMENT 5

Frbruary 249, 2012
Planming, Ressarch &
Drevelopment Deparlmenl
At Bl Gancin

Gary Lake Sulvdivision

RE: Request for Variance for the property legally as Lot 1, Block 1, GGary Lalie Subdivision
(Being Tracts 20k, 20E1 and 20E2, Block 2, Upper Yalley Surveys), City of Kl Paso, TT.
I*azo County, 1'exas.

The reasen for the Modification request 13 bocause Lot 1, Block 1 exceeds the rmanirourr 200 (el
requitcinent for 2 Men-Handle Lot whict we have @@ 510,41 Teel.

Shewld you have any guestions concerning this proposal, please contael oy 4l vour convenience at

(71 5) 633-6422,

Respectlully,

Carles M. Jlimenez

CAD Conaulting Co.

1790 Tea Treving, Sta. 503
Tl Pasa, TH 79935
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ATTACHMENT 6

CITY PLAN COMMISSION APPLICATION FOR
MAJOE SLUBINYISION COMBINATION APPROVAL

pate_3 JJ If:!_-:"_: meno_ SYSYIZ- 00018
summvision name:_ oA LakE  Sulfjviecs

I Legnl descripiion Joi the anca ivstudvl on this plat (Tract, Tlack, Gronk, esc) .
TRALTS gef JBEL & Jo€)  fuece d
VITER. WALLEY SUfIEyT

. Pruperiy Lomd Use:
ACRES  SITES ACRES  SITES
smgle-laenly bohdd 3 1 Oifie: 5
Duaplea Toioot szt & Alley ]
ELTRER T IR it Ianding & Lirniage e T
Sdnbale Hooe il Im=sinerinna —
[LINES Cilbeer (speeily bulee
Pk e
Aehoal AL s D s Sy
opivmeersial ) ; i3 Taral Mn. Sites | -
Irckizrmial Tatal [(eross) Acreag 2 RFEX] g
R What i= exizting moning of the above descnlead proporiy? ﬂ. - “’ _ Prapaced zoning?

2 Wil the r=qirdentinl gire, na proposed, pereit dovelopmeat m Tull compliance with all zoanivg requinewanls ol
exling residenlial monefs)? Yoo Mo

3. What lype af ntilicy ensemenis are proposed: Uodagmooed Overhesd Crenhimation of Hegn___

Q. Whal type of druinage is propased? (IF applizabie, et mons than sngp

R mprd- L3 T fepofimils

7 A special public aeprovamonts propesed in commection with dsvelspoen? Yos o Ma i

& ks a madiFizatien of cxeoplen of any poction of the Subdivisian Oudinenes proapesal? Yes - Ma
IFanawar is vz, pleee vaplan the alure of die madification er c:cgmkm 3

: 16p ; ippifn e LT ME T I

o Remarks anclor sxplanation of spoeial Cucamnsiaes: _ _

I, Imprivement Flims submitted T Yes Wi V’f_ .

1N Wil the propeacd subdivision roquess the caly 1o teview and decide whether this appliastivn s sl b e standasds
i effect pain tedhe eifod ive dale ol lhe surmeanl applicabie smrdands?  Yes Mo,
If wams, plese sipnne e vessad cighis peldticn in areordanze witk Sactiom 1040 Veated Ripkas {See Allsched).
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12 omerotweon__ PCBEAT A A CRSTInA L LAWTA  633-Lydd

(Mzme & Address) 7R [Phoavk
13 Dvelaper o )
Mo & A ress) [ERE [Phomcy
14. Engineer__ © AD romiu-Temdle E0, A WATRN)
Mame & Adinaz) A [Phascy
T s b h
CASHIFR™S VALTRATION CWWER SHGNA T LURE: ‘;nl_-ﬁ’.t:l. qu.;urh. {}"\. L"._ILI As fi,.‘-,g-’n 24
FEF: SLOEE0) B '
REFRESENTATIVE: - =

=

HOTE: SUDMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION OOES NOT GONSTITUTE AGCEPTANCE FOR PROGESSING UNTIL THE
FPLANMING DEFARTMENT REVIEWS THE APPLICATION FOR ACCURACY AND COMPLETEMESS,
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